
 1 

                   
 
 

SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ 
 Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872300 

 
 

 
 
 

14 October 2013 
 

 
Dear Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 22 
October 2013 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
 

South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board Membership: 
 
Councillor P A Watkins (Chairman) 
Ms K Benbow 
Dr J Chaudhuri  
Councillor P G Heath  
Councillor J Hollingsbee  
Mr R Kendall 
Mr M Lobban  
Councillor G Lymer 
Councillor M Lyons 
Ms J Mookherjee  
Ms J Perfect  
Mrs S S Chandler 
 

 
Dover District Council 
South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group 
South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dover District Council 
Shepway District Council  
Healthwatch 
Kent County Council 
Kent County Council  
Shepway District Council  
Public Health Representative 
Community and Voluntary Sector Representative 
Children’s Trust Representative 
 

 
 
AGENDA 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members.  
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 3 September 
2013.  
 

5 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD   
 

 Any member of the Health and Wellbeing Board may request that an item be 
included on the agenda subject to it being relevant to the Terms of Reference of the 
Board and notice being provided to Democratic Services at Dover District Council 
(democraticservices@dover.gov.uk) at least 9 working days prior to the meeting.  
 
There had been no items received within the required notice period.   
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2013-14.   
 

7 CCG ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN   
 

 To receive a presentation from Karen Benbow, Chief Operating Officer, South Kent 
Coast Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

8 INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION FUND  (Pages 8 - 15) 
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council).  
 

9 KCC FAMILIES AND SOCIAL CARE - ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  (Pages 
16 - 18) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Mark Lobban, Director of Strategic 
Commissioning (Kent County Council).  
 

10 SOUTH KENT COAST CCG HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (REPORT) 
AND UPDATED PHE HEALTH PROFILES FOR DOVER AND SHEPWAY 2013  
(Pages 19 - 29) 
 

 To consider the report of Jess Mookherjee, KCC Assistant Director, Consultant in 
Public Health.  
 



 3 

11 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP   
 

 To receive an update from the Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council).  
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS   
 

 To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman to be urgent in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 1972 and the Terms of Reference. In such special 
cases the Chairman will state the reason for urgency and these will be recorded in 
the Minutes.   
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disa
[...]
!	�������	��	:���	�	������� ��	�&��	��������"����������������������8����
�	� ��0������� ����� 8	� ������ ���� �	�	!���� �	�����	�� ��� �	��� ���� ��	�	� ��	� ��
����	�����	/���������������!	������������	��	0��.	���
�
"�	�9���		��0�������	��	��!	���������	�����	�������������0��!��	���������
�����	��!	�.������	�0����
�
"�	� ������ �	����� ���� $	���	���� ������� 8���� ��	��� ��������	�� &��	����	��
��������������
���0��8�����	����	��	������	�	�	�������	!	��0����0����*�
�

���� ����������
�

"�	���������.�8�������������	�����	��8�.����	�0�������������	��!	�.������	�
&��	��������"���������������������.��	���00���	�����#	��*�&��0������������	�
������8�����		������	������	������������������	�����	������8����:�	������*�
�
�
$����0���	��	�������	������������8	��		�����	�������������	��!	����	�&"��
���#	���I�

�
C�	����	�9���		��9�������	�0��!��	���	�!	����	������	��!	�.�I�
�
$���� 8���� �	� ��	� ��!��!	�	��� ���� �	�0���������.� ��� ������ �	����� ����
$	���	�����������I�
�
��8�8����0��!��	���	�0	�����.���	����0�������������	�	����	��I�
�
 �	���������00�����.��	�����������������	�����������	������������	�����	��
�������	����������	���8������	�����	���������	�8��������	��.��	��I�

�
��8�8������	�0���	�����������	������	��I�
�
$���8����8���	���	�0���I�
�
�

�
�
�
�

14



��

�
�

	
����
��������

"�	��	���������$	���	����������������	������

,�-�  ����8�	��	���	� ���	����	�� ��!��!	�� ���� ��	�0�	0������������ ��	�#	���0����
������	�&��	��������"�������������������

,��-�  ��		� ���	��������� ��	��	�	����.�0���	��	�������	��������� �������������
��	�0���������	��!	����	��	:���	������!��.��������#	��*�

���� ��������
������

	
�����'������

������	���������	���������	��� �!�����	����������*�	���J�	��*��!*����

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

15



Subject: KCC FAMILIES AND SOCIAL CARE – ACCOMMODATION 
STRATEGY 

Meeting and Date: South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board – 22 October 
2013 

Report of: Mark Lobban – Director, Strategic Commissioning – KCC 
FSC 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide an overview of the Accommodation Strategy being 
developed by KCC FSC and to outline the phases in its delivery 

Recommendation: To note the report 

 

1. Summary 

 This report has been produced to provide South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing 
Board an overview of the Accommodation Strategy being developed by KCC 
Families and Social Care and to outline the phases, stakeholders and timescales in 
its development and delivery.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 KCC has a statutory duty to support people eligible for adult social care. An 
Accommodation Strategy is being developed to demonstrate the need for controlling 
FSC spend in a growing care market and to shape services that promote 
independence with better outcomes for those who use them. For many years, the 
care market has grown without any strategic direction or proper needs analysis for 
the types of services required. Historically, there has been greater care home 
provision in East Kent than there has been in West which has been identified as 
having cheaper, more suitable land and properties in comparison to West Kent. As a 
result, case managers have had to display different behaviours depending on the 
provision and have had to find alternative services for people eligible for FSC 
support.  A whole system review is required to provide strategic direction to the 
market for all adult client groups; older people, learning disability, physical disability 
and people with mental health needs. 

2.2 National research shows efficiencies can be made by developing services that are a 
genuine alternative to residential care and provide better outcomes for people. For 
some time, the strategic direction of the Council has been to develop extra care 
housing for older people and supported accommodation for people with learning 
disabilities or mental health needs. Access to capital monies to develop services is 
no longer available from KCC and opportunit
[...]
, a review will 
take place to prioritise and sequence ‘candidate project’ areas which will be identified 
as natural communities and clusters of services (or not). This means that when the 
candidate projects are identified, all stakeholders will be invited to review the areas 
and develop and undertake options appraisals. This will take into account the supply 
and demand, the impact of other local services (for instance community hospitals, 
enablement services etc) and local knowledge to start to shape service delivery in 
that particular area. 

4. Timeline 

July 2013 – November 2013 • Needs analysis 

• Stakeholder engagement 

• Regular Steering Group meetings 

• Map supply of provision 

• Publish document 

November 2013 – January 
2014  

• Review findings 

• Identify candidate project areas and prioritise 

• Confirm any procurement activity to move 
projects forward 

• Map stakeholders for second phase projects 

February 2014 – ongoing • Publish candidate project areas and priority 

• Invite stakeholders to review workshops 

• Develop options 

• Confirm vision for the area 

• Engage in discussions with providers to move 
services into that vision 

• Make it happen 

17



5. Recommendation 

 South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the contents of this 
report  

  

Report Author:  Christy Holden – Head of Strategic Commissioning – Accommodation 
Solutions – KCC  

Relevant Director:  Mark Lobban – Director of Strategic Commissioning - KCC 

 

 

18



Executive Summary  

Coastal Poverty Leads to Health Inequalities 

The population served by SKC CCG has the third lowest life expectancy at birth of all the 
CCGs in Kent, and considerable variations still exist between different localities. Reducing 
avoidable and unfair variations in health outcomes requires a commitment to justice, 
efficiency and good clinical care, values that have been central to the NHS since its 
inception. 

In South Coast Kent CCG, 42% of the me
[...]
equity, what works, and practical steps that health care 
professionals can take to help patients change their lifestyle. 

5. Through the partnerships with Health and Wellbeing Boards, the CCG will be pro-
active in its approach to leading system change to support integration of services 
where this will lead to improvements in equitable care for vulnerable groups. 

 

20



Dr Sarah Montgomery: GP Clinical Lead for Health Inequalities 
Jess Mookherjee: Consultant in Public Health Kent 
 

 

21



Image found and displayed.

#Name?

·

·

·

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2013, Ordnance Survey 100016969

Other map data © Collins Bartholomew.

©
 C

ro
w

n
 C

o
p
y
rig

h
t 2

0
1
3

Dover

Dover at a glance

The health of people in Dover is varied compared with 

the England average. Deprivation is lower than 

average, however about 4,100 children live in poverty. 

Life expectancy for both men and women is similar to 

the England average. 

Life expectancy is 7.5 years lower for men in the most 

deprived areas of Dover than in the least deprived 

areas. 

Over the last 10 years, all cause mortality rates have 

fallen. Early death rates from cancer and from heart 

disease and stroke have fallen and are similar to the 

England average.  

In Year 6, 20.5% of children are classified as obese. 

Levels of breast feeding and smoking in pregnancy are 

Estimated levels of adult smoking and obesity are 

worse than the England average.  

worse than the England average. The rate of smoking 

related deaths is worse than the England average. 

Rates of sexually transmitted infections, road injuries 

and deaths and hospital stays for alcohol related harm 

are better than the England average. The rates of 

statutory homelessness, violent crime, long term 

unemployment and drug misuse are better than 

average.  

Priorities in Dover include smoking in pregnancy, 

breast feeding and male life expectancy. For more 

information see www.southkentcoastccg
[...]
aried compared 

with the England average. Deprivation is lower than 

average, however about 4,200 children live in poverty. 

Life expectancy for women is higher than the England 

average. 

Life expectancy is 9.4 years lower for men and 6.9 

years lower for women in the most deprived areas of 

Shepway than in the least deprived areas. 

Over the last 10 years, all cause mortality rates have 

fallen. Early death rates from cancer and from heart 

disease and stroke have also fallen.  

In Year 6, 19.1% of children are classified as obese. 

Levels of teenage pregnancy, breast feeding and 

smoking in pregnancy are worse than the England 

The estimated level of adult physical activity is worse 

average.  

than the England average. Rates of sexually 

transmitted infections, road injuries and deaths and 

hospital stays for alcohol related harm are better than 

the England average. The rates of long term 

unemployment and hospital stays for self-harm are 

worse than average. The rates of statutory 

homelessness and drug misuse are better than 

average.  

Priorities in Shepway include physically active children 

and adults, smoking in pregnancy and teenage 

pregnancy. For more information see 

·

·

·

Shepway  - 24th September 2013

www.southkentcoastccg.nhs.uk/ or www.kmpho.nhs.uk 

Population 108,000

 

This profile gives a picture of health in 
this area. It is designed to help local 
government and health services 
understand their community’s needs, so 
that they can work to improve people’s 
health and reduce health inequalities.   
 

Visit the Health Profiles website for: 

· Profiles of all local authorities in England 

· Interactive maps – see how health varies 
between areas 

· More health indicator information 

· Links to more community health profiles 
and tools 

 
Health Profiles are produced by Public Health England.   
 
 

www.healthprofiles.info  
 

Mid-2011 population estimate

Source: Office for National Statistics   © Crown
[...]
 birth, 2009-2011 28 Rate per 1,000 live births, 2009-2011 29 Directly age standardised 
rate per 100,000 population aged 35 and over, 2009-2011 30 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2009-2011 31 Directly age 
standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2009-2011 32 Rate per 100,000 population, 2009-2011 
 
More information is available at www.healthprofiles.info Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk 
 
© Crown copyright, 2013. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government  
Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence 

E07000112

www.healthprofiles.info/PHOF

29


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Integrated Transformation Fund
	9 KCC Families and Social Care - Accommodation Strategy
	10 South Kent Coast CCG Health Inequalities Strategy (Report) and Updated PHE Health Profiles for Dover and Shepway 2013
	Health Profile 2013 Dover 29UE1
	Health Profile 2013 Shepway 29UL1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 22 October 2013 at 3.30 
pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins 

 
Board:  Ms K Benbow 

Councillor S S Chandler 
Dr J Chaudhuri 
Councillor P G Heath 
Councillor J Hollingsbee 
Mr M Lobban 
Councillor G Lymer 
Ms J Perfect 
Mr I Rudd 
 

Also Present: Mr G Houliston (South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Head of Leadership Support 
Leadership Support Officer 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

27 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Lyons (Shepway District 
Council) and Ms J Mookherjee (Kent Public Health Department).  
 
 

28 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
In accordance with the Terms of Reference, Mr I Rudd had been appointed as 
substitute for Ms J Mookherjee.  
 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared by members of the Board.  
 

30 MINUTES  
 
It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 3 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  
 
There were no matters raised by members of the Board within the notice period. 
 

32 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed by Councillor P G Heath, duly second and agreed: 
 



RESOLVED:  That Dr J Chaudhuri be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2013/14.  

 
 
 

33 CCG ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN  
 
The Board received a presentation from Ms K Benbow and Mr G Houliston on the 
CCG Annual Operating Plan.  
  
The Board was advised that South Kent Coast CCG had undertaken a refresh of its 
Strategic Commissioning Plan, which was underpinned by a two year operational 
plan. The Strategic Commissioning Plan for 2014-16 focused on the following areas: 
 

• Planned care 

• Urgent care 

• Long Term conditions 

• Children and young people 

• Mental health; and  

• Older people 

In response to a question from Councillor P G Heath, it was stated that the CCG 
was working with partners based on the Health Needs Assessment to identify what 
outpatient services were needed at Deal Hospital. East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) had previously identified Buckland Hospital, Dover as 
the districts new outpatient centre and was rationalising services into fewer 
locations as a result. The advantage of this was that it would help facilitate the 
delivery of multi-discipline services in a single meeting at a single location.  
 
The Board was advised that the decision to move services from Deal to Dover was 
part of the Dover Project consultation, although Councillor P A Watkins questioned 
whether the public were aware of this fact.   
 
It was recognised that for future service transformation there needed to be work 
undertaken to explain to patients in simple, clear terms would the impact of the 
changes would be to them.  
 
A concern was raised that by centralising services into fewer locations there would 
be sections of the public who would have difficulty in accessing public transport links 
to travel the greater distances required. The Board was advised that EKHUFT had 
held talks with Stagecoach on addressing this issue.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Operating Plan be noted.  
 

34 INTEGRATED TRANSFORMATION FUND  
 
The report on the Integrated Transformation Fund was introduced by the Head of 
Leadership Support. 
  



The Board was advised that the objective of the Integrated Transformation Fund 
was to deliver the integration of health and social care services through a single 
pooled budget by 2018. The funding for this was based on a number of existing 
funding components as well as new allocations of funding from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group budget. As the funding was based on a pooled budget and 
not a transfer of budget local authorities and the NHS would be equal partners. It 
was emphasised that the new allocations did not represent additional funding.    
 
The role of district council’s in the provision of disabled facilities grants to enable the 
prompt discharge of patients from hospitals to their homes was identified as a key 
component in delivering the integration of health and social care services as was 
the overall shift in delivery from acute care to the community and primary care 
sectors.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the report be noted.  
 

(b)  That Integrated Transformation Fund be added to the agenda as 
a standing item.  

  
 
 

35 KCC FAMILIES AND SOCIAL CARE - ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  
 
The report on the Accommodation Strategy was introduced by Mr M Lobban, 
Director of Strategic Commissioning (Kent County Council). The Board was advised 
that detailed maps for Dover District Council and Shepway District Council areas 
would be brought forward to a future meeting.  
  
The report provided an overview of the Accommodation Strategy being developed 
by KCC Families and Social Care and in particular outlined the phases, 
stakeholders and timescales in its development and delivery.  
 
There was a need to undertake an assessment of intermediate care beds to identify 
whether there was sufficient supply of beds in the districts and whether those were 
fit for purpose. As part of this, a wider understanding of provision countywide was 
needed to track the movement of people where there was insufficient 
accommodation locally to care for them. It was agreed that it would be beneficial to 
hold a meeting involving all the Kent CCGs as the Strategy would have a significant 
cross-cutting impact on primary care services.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

36 SOUTH KENT COAST CCG HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (REPORT) AND 
UPDATED PHE HEALTH PROFILES FOR DOVER AND SHEPWAY 2013  
 
Mr I Rudd presented the report which set out the main areas of health inequality in 
the Dover District Council and Shepway District Council areas.  
 
The main areas of health inequality for the Dover District were: 
 

• Childhood obesity  (by Year 6, 20.5% classified as obese)  

• Low levels of breast feeding compared to England average  



• High levels of smoking during pregnancy compared to the average for England 

• Adult smoking and obesity in the district was worse than the average for 

England 

• Male life expectancy in deprived areas was 7.5 years less than the average for 

England 

 
The main areas of health inequality for the Shepway District were: 
 

• Male life expectancy in deprived areas was 9.4 years less than the average for 

England 

• Childhood obesity (by Year 6, 20.5% classified as obese) 

• Low levels of breast feeding compared to the average for England 

• High levels of smoking during pregnancy compared to the average for England 

• Higher levels of teenage pregnancy compared to the average for England 

• Lower levels of adult physical activity compared to average for England 

 

The Head of Leadership Support advised that the Healthy Dover/Shepway Group 
would be reporting to a future meeting on this matter in more detail. 
 
Councillor P A Watkins advised that the issue of health inequalities formed part of 
Dover District Council’s annual State of District report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 

37 INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Head of Leadership Support presented an update on the on-going work of the 
Integrated Commissioning Group. The Board was advised that the Group was 
engaged on working on a Health Inequality Strategy, Falls Prevention and 
‘teletechnology’ with partners organisations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of the Integrated Commissioning Group 

be noted.   
 
 
 

38 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.15 pm. 


